20 PENTAIR20 THERMAL BUILDING SOLUTIONS
Winter storms cause ice and snow build-ups on
roofs and in gutters. Downspouts clog, intensifying
the problem. Serious structural damage may result
when melting snow penetrates under the roof sur-
face and refreezes. Gutters and downspouts crack,
sag, and break from the ice pressure. Put an end to
ice buildups and costly repairs.

cut to the exact length you need. With its preassem-
bled design, FrostGuard or Gardian heating cables are
ideal for small jobs such as porches and overhangs.
Reliable
With WinterGard Wet, FrostGuard and Gardian heating
cables’ self-regulating design there are no burnouts
caused by overlapping. And the durable metallic braid
and waterproof outer jacket provide additional protec-
tion against damage.
Energy-saving
WinterGard Wet, FrostGuard and Gardian heating
cables automatically save on energy costs by increas-
ing heat output when snow and ice are present and
decreasing output when ice melts away. The heating
cables supply heat when and where it’s needed.
22 PENTAIR22 THERMAL BUILDING SOLUTIONS
To set up your de-icing system to prevent ice buildup
on roof edges or in gutters and downspouts, follow
these four steps:
Step 1: Calculate heating cable length.

Heating cable type
Circuit
breaker
rating (A)
Maximum heater length (ft) per
circuit for min. start-up temperature
0°F 32°F
WinterGard Wet 120 V 15 100 125
 H612 20 125 165
30 150 200
WinterGard Wet 240 V 15 200 250
 H622 20 250 320
30 305 400
*Maximum circuit lengths are based on start-up load. Steady state
amperes per foot is dependent upon heating cable temperature.
24 PENTAIR24 THERMAL BUILDING SOLUTIONS
The National Electrical Code requires ground-fault
protection of equipment for all heat-tracing applica-
tions, including snow-melting and de-icing applica-
tions. The H908 kit is equipped with built-in ground-

controller operates heaters at temperatures below
38°F (3.3°C) while moisture in any form is present. 16
A at 100 - 240 V
CIT-1 Snow Sensor Overhead snow sensor that detects precipitation or
blowing snow at ambient temperatures below 38°F
(3.3°C). For use in conjunction with the PD-Pro or
GF-Pro controllers.
GIT-1 Gutter Sensor Gutter sensor that detects moisture at ambient tem-
peratures below 38°F (3.3°C). For use in conjunction
with the PD-Pro or GF-Pro controllers
Step 4: Install the system
Follow the installation steps in the H900 or H908
Power Connection Kit. Do not install the H908
connection kits in the gutter or where it can be im-
mersed.
26 PENTAIR26 THERMAL BUILDING SOLUTIONS
To set up your de-icing system to prevent ice buildup
on roof edges on smaller jobs like porches and over-
hangs or in gutters and downspouts, follow these
three steps:

18 in seam 24 in seam
0 2.0 ft 2.5 ft 2.0 ft
12 in 2.8 ft 2.8 ft 2.4 ft
24 in 3.8 ft 3.6 ft 2.9 ft
36 in 4.8 ft 4.3 ft 3.6 ft
Note: Pentair Thermal Building Solutions recommends gutters and
downspouts to provide a continuous path for melted water.
• If downspout is in the middle of the run, loop the FrostGuard or Gardian
down and back up. Double the length of the downspout for determining
the length of FrostGuard or Gardian to install.
 • For valleys, run the heating cable two thirds of the way up
and down the valley.
• For gutters 5-6 inches wide use 2 runs of heating cable.
• For gutters wider than 6 inches contact Pentair Thermal
Management, (800) 545-6258.
28 PENTAIR28 THERMAL BUILDING SOLUTIONS
Step 2: Select FrostGuard accessories:
Catalog number Description Use
H913 Roof Clips Clips to attach FrostGuard or Gardian heating
cable to the roof surface. Kit contains 10 clips

and FreezGard crankcase heaters are easy to use in
confined spaces.
Durable
A metal braid on all Raychem cables provides electri-
cal ground path and adds mechanical strength. The
waterproof outer jacket on WinterGard Wet heating
cables makes them ideal for drains and other areas
subject to wet conditions.
Efficient
As equipment goes through its on/off cycle, Raychem
heating cables and FreezGard crankcase heaters can
automatically increase heat output when tempera-
tures drop, then decrease output as temperatures
rise—maintaining the equipment temperatures while
minimizing energy costs.
30 PENTAIR30 THERMAL BUILDING SOLUTIONS
For a variety of pipe and surface-tracing instal-
lations, WinterGard Plus heating cable gives you
6-watt/ft output in 120-V or 240-V systems to match
your available supply voltage.

For applications where water is present, an ad-
ditional outer jacket makes WinterGard Wet heating
cable both waterproof and abrasion-resistant.
Choose 120-V or 240-V versions, depending on your
supply voltage.
Note: See pages 12 and 13 for information to help you design your
Raychem freeze protection system. See Table 5 on page 17 to select
accessories.
Waterproof jacket lets WinterGard Wet heating cable
trace drain pans so water keeps flowing.
Other wet locations, such as drain lines in freezer
cases, avoid backup problems when internally traced
with WinterGard Wet heating cable.
WINTERGARD WET HEATING CABLE
Wet locations
32 PENTAIR32 THERMAL BUILDING SOLUTIONS
When compressors operate in cold
areas, refrigerant can migrate into
the crankcase oil whenever the
compressor is not running.

Service voltage CCH-1C: 120; CCH-2C: 208–277
Power output at 50°F 32 watts minimum
Power output at 0°F 60 watts minimum
Cold lead wire gauge (AWG) 18
Cable width (inches) 0.615
Cable thickness (inches) 0.245
Cable length (inches) 48
Cold lead length (inches) 28
Maximum exposure temperature
(intermittent)
185°F
Insulation jacket type Modified polyolefin
Compressor girth
(wraparound) dimension
40 inches or less circumference
34 PENTAIR34 THERMAL BUILDING SOLUTIONS
Power Output vs Pipe Temperature on Metal Pipes
0 20 40
0
2